To better reflect the relevant economic substance, the Company changed the presentation of ‘Share

of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted investees’ in the separate statement of profit or loss, and added

a new line item ‘Interest income on loans measured at amortised cost’.

In the separate statement of cash flows the Company changed the presentation of paid interests on

loans to related parties previously presented as ‘Proceeds from repayment of loans’ showing them in

the separate position ‘Interest received’.

Additionally, cash flows from interests on hedging instruments previously presented as ‘Interests paid’
have been separated and presented as ‘Interest paid and received on hedging instruments’

In the Management Board’s opinion, these changes will enhance the quality of data presented and its

usefulness to readers.

The data reported in the separate financial statements issued for the period 1 January – 31 December

2022 was restated to ensure comparability.

The effect of the change on the statement of cash flows

PLN ‘000 1 Jan–31 Dec
2022

Data restated
to ensure

comparability

Presentation
change

1 Jan–31 Dec
2022

Originally
reported

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received  13,699 13,282 417
Loans  (71,755) -  (71,755)

Sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 503 - 503
Dividends received 19,487 - 19,487
Proceeds from investments in subsidiaries 119,875 - 119,875

Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment  (15,897) -  (15,897)
Acquisition of shares in subsidiaries  (108,115) -  (108,115)
Proceeds from repayment of loans 70,822 (13,282) 84,104

Net cash from investing activities 28,619 - 28,619
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of debt securities  545,000 - 545,000
Proceeds from issue of shares  25,548  - 25,548
Increase in borrowings  1,072,148 - 1,072,148

Repayment of borrowings   (851,384) -  (851,384)
Payments under finance lease contracts (principal)  (12,666) -  (12,666)
Dividends paid  (248,661) -  (248,661)

Redemption of debt securities  (467,926) -  (467,926)
Interest paid and received on hedging instruments 25,334 25,334 -
Interest paid  (139,613) (25,334)  (114,279)

Net cash from financing activities  (52,220) -  (52,220)

Separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with the IFRS

endorsed by the EU (PLN thousand)

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statement

17

The effect of the change on the statement of profit or loss is presented below.

PLN ‘000 1 Jan–31 Dec

2022
Data restated to

ensure
comparability

Presentation
change

1 Jan–31 Dec
2022

Originally
reported

Revenue from services 164,102 -  164,102

Gain/(loss) on expected credit losses 18,700 -  18,700

Interest income on debt portfolios measured at amortised cost  17,502 -  17,502

Other income 2,561 -  2,561

Other income/(expenses) from purchased debt portfolios  566 -  566

Income including gain/(loss) on expected credit losses and
other income/(expenses) from purchased debt portfolios

203,431 -  203,431

Share of profit/(loss) of  1,002,707 1,002,707 -

equity-accounted investees

Employee benefits expense  (200,625) -   (200,625)

Depreciation and amortisation  (21,250) -   (21,250)

Services  (51,065) -   (51,065)

Other expenses  (32,293) -   (32,293)

   (305,233) -   (305,233)

Finance income 46,476  -  46,476

 including interest income on loans measured at amortised cost 46,059  46,059  -

Finance costs  (105,971) -   (105,971)

 including interest expense relating to lease liabilities  (1,645) -   (1,645)

Net finance costs  (59,495) -   (59,495)

Share of profit/(loss) of

equity-accounted investees  -   (1,002,707) 1,002,707

Profit/(loss) before tax 841,410 -  841,410

Income tax  (36,428) -   (36,428)

Net profit/(loss) for period 804,982 -  804,982

Earnings/(loss) per share

Basic (PLN) 42.07   42.07

Diluted (PLN) 40.71   40.71

3.3. Foreign currencies

3.3.1. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recognised as at the transaction date in the

functional currency, at buy or sell rates quoted as at the transaction date by the bank whose services

the Company uses.

Cash items of assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated as at the end of

the reporting period at the relevant mid exchange rate quoted by the National Bank of Poland for that

[…]

to individual financial instruments.

The Company minimizes the impact of interests rate risk by entering into IRS and CIRS contracts

(note 22).

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore,

a change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by

the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Profit or loss for the
current period

Equity excluding profit or
loss for the current

period

PLN ‘000 increase by
100 bps

decrease by
100 bps

increase by
100 bps

decrease by
100 bps

31 Dec 2023

Variable-rate financial assets 7,517  (7,517) 984  (984)

Variable-rate financial liabilities (30,862) 30,862  (209) 209

31 Dec 2022

Variable-rate financial assets 4,336  (4,639) 303  (303)

Variable-rate financial liabilities (16,878) 16,976  (98) 98

Separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 prepared in accordance with the IFRS

endorsed by the EU (PLN thousand)

The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statement

98

27. Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values

presented in the statement of financial position.

PLN ‘000
31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value